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Pigeon guillemots (Cepphus columba) have been used as an indicator species of nearshore ecosystem 

health in the Salish Sea for many years (Puget Sound Partnership www.psp.wa.gov/vitalsigns/birds.php).  

This monitoring effort was initiated on Whidbey Island back in 2009, expanded to South Puget Sound in 

2013, and a pilot project started in Clallam County in 2015.  All of these regional monitoring programs 

have continued as annual efforts. 

In 2018 over 50 people responded that they were interested 

in being citizen scientist volunteers for the pigeon guillemot 

monitoring project in Clallam County. This was through the 

combined recruitment campaigns of the primary co-sponsors 

(Clallam Marine Resources Committee and Olympic Peninsula 

Audubon Society) via their website announcements and from 

recruitment rosters at outreach events.  Thirty-one people, 

both new and returning volunteers, were able to make the 

half-day training session on May 31 at the Dungeness River 

Audubon Center (Table 1).  Govinda Rosling of the Guillemot 

Research Group was the primary trainer (Figure 1) and Ed 

Bowlby (Clallam MRC) coordinated and facilitated the event.  

A brief site visit to the Port Williams’ colony occurred 

immediately afterwards (Figure 2). 

Volunteers began monitoring colonies on June 11 and the last 

sessions ended on September 4.  Seven colony sites were 

monitored in 2018 (Figure 3).  Two were new sites (Mussel 

Beach and John Wayne Marina) and extra teams 

 were added to the largest and most complex colony at  

Port Williams to expand its coverage.   

Figure 1.  Govinda Rosling training volunteers at 

the Dungeness River Audubon Center. 

 



Table 1. Pigeon Guillemot Volunteers 2018 

     

 

 First Name Last Name 

 

E-mail Address  Phone  At Training 

Ed Bowlby 

 

edbowlby2@gmail.com 683-5611  Y 

Mary Sue Brancato 

 

msbrancato@gmail.com 683-5611  Y 

Coleman Byrnes 

 

swampdog0001@gmail.com 

 
 

 Alan Clark 

 

alankayaks@q.com 360-912-2081  Y 

Gail Clark 

 

kayakgbc@gmail.com 509-531-3296  
 Debbie Clymer 

 

dclymer100@gmail.com 683-8528  Y 

Kathy Cooper 

 

katcooplend@gmail.com 683-4849  Y 

Carolyn Depperschmidt 

 

deppercd@gmail.com  208-709-3612  Y 

Jack Depperschmidt 

 

depperjd@gmail.com  208-313-3424  
 Chelsea Drum 

 

cgilldrum@gmail.com 

 
 

 Don Dryden 

 

don.dryden@gmail.com 425-869-0134  
 Ken Dvorak 

 

kenfineart1@gmail.com 683-0172  Y 

Susan Dvorak 

 

kenfineart1@gmail.com 683-0172  Y 

Sara Farinelli 

 

sfarinelli@yahoo.com 460-5774  Y 

Carol Fleming 

 

norafleming99@gmail.com  

 
 

 Rose Forbes 

 

squimrose@gmail.com 360-582-9777  Y 

Stacey Fradkin 

 

fstacey3@msn.com 

 
 

 Bruce Fryxell 

 

bfryxell@wavecable.com 

 

 Y 

Marie Grad 

 

mlgrad53@gmail.com  360-620-4035  Y 

Clare Hatler 

 

hatlerclare444@gmail.com 360-582-6451  Y 

Samuel Hornack 

 

Samdegbomack@gmail.com 

 
 

 Paul Howard 

 

pjhoward48@yahoo.com 460-4948  Y 

Carrol Hull 

 

cahull@msn.com  Y 

Carol Jacobs 

 

cedjacobs56@gmail.com 256-603-8846  Y 

Naomi Johnson 

 

naomi_2001@icloud.com 360-912-3262  Y 

Richard Klawitter 

 

klawitterrichard@yahoo.com 457-5760  Y 

Kit Kleinschmidt 

 

kitkleinschmidt@gmail.com 

 

 Y 



Liz Lamereaux 

 

jawarskiliz5@gmail.com 

 
 

 Saiz Madison 

 

08madison@gmail.com  360-808-1736  
 Peggy McClure 

 

pmmcclure@outlook.com 

 

 

 Mike McComb 

 

garagesailor@live.com  

 
 

 Lori  Moilanen 

 

lori_moilanen@wavecable.com 651-245-0262  Y 

Sue Nattinger 

 

snattinger@hotmail.com 360-406-0648  Y 

Marjorie Palmer 

 

grblheron@wavecable.com 417-9574  
 Heidi Pedersen 

 

pedersen.heidi@gmail.com 

 
 

 Bob Phreaner 

 

phreaner@aol.com 

 

 

 Debbie Ritter 

 

debbier@eclipse.net  

 
 

 Rick Rodlend 

 

bikehike48@gmail.com 683-4849  
 Madison Saiz 

 

08madison@gmail.com 360-808-1736  Y 

Nina Sarmiento 

 

nsarmie2@gmail.com 914-837-8772  
 Carl Siver 

 

cgsiver@outlook.com 253-486-4929  
 Dan Stahler 

 

dan_stahler@yahoo.com 

 

 Y 

Barb Vanderwerf 

 

bnb@olypen.com  683-2206  Y 

Adrian Villaruz 

 

rotorcrash@msn.com 

 

 Y 

Bob Vreeland 

 

bvreeland@tfon.com 971-336-2027  Y 

Jeff Ward 

 

jaward@olypen.com 461-9604  Y 

Kari Williamson 

 

skagitlight@netscape.net 360-775-4757  Y 

Iris Winslow 

 

wordywinslow@gmail.com 360-808-9220  Y 

Carol Young 

 

carolyoung@pacbell.net  683-4266  Y 

Sonia Zachman 

 

sezrocks40@yahoo.com 253-820-6710  Y 



 

 

 

Figure 2.  Volunteer site visit to Port Williams. 

 

Figure 3.  Pigeon guillemot colony monitoring sites in 2018. 

Standardized protocols were followed (Appendix A) that included slight revisions from previous years to 

better accommodate population modeling by University of Washington PhD candidate Amanda Warlick.  



This regional collaborative effort included not only volunteer monitors in Clallam County, but also 

Whidbey Island and South Puget Sound.  Clallam field data sheets are shown in Appendix A. 

Clallam County’s citizen scientist volunteer hours in 2018 totaled 502.55 hours.  Also a student intern, 

Christopher Ries (Figure 4) assisted in coordinating volunteer effort and performing online data entry 

into the regional database, which can be accessed at:  http://pigeonguillemotdata.org/clallam/2018/  

Prey deliveries for colonies in Clallam revealed that 52% were gunnels/pricklebacks (Figure 5), 26% were 

sculpins, and 17% were in other categories. 

 

Figure 4.  MRC 2018 Christopher Reis at Port Williams’ pigeon guillemot colony. 

 

Figure 5.  Pigeon guillemots with gunnels/pricklebacks before delivering them to burrow chicks. 
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